RECEIVED

By Admin Hearings, Ins Dept at 10:57 am, Feb 09, 2022

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWLEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RI: VIOLATIONS:
LINDA MICHELLE MARLIN : 40 PSS § 310 ¢ 2).(13).
76 DILLER DRIVE : {15)and (20)

SHIPPENSBURG. PA 17257

Applicant. Docket No. C022-02-004

CONSENT ORDER

ANDNOW this _ 9th  dayof __ February . 2022 . this Order is

hereby issued by the Insurance Department of Commonwealth of Pennsyivania pursuant

to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above

| Applicant hereby admits and acknowledges that she has received proper
notice of her rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 PaC S § 101, el seq.. or other apphicable lan

2 Applicant hereby waives all rights 1o a formal admimistrauve hearing m
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order. and the Findings of FFact and Conclusions
of Law contamed heremn. shall have the full force and etfect of an Order dulv entered in
accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth 1n the Administrative Agency Law.

supra, or other applicable law
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FINDINGS OF FACT

The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact

{a}

11}

{ch

dy

{ch

1]

Applicantis Linda Michelle Marlin and maintains a record ol her address
with the Pennsyilvania Insurance Department as 76 Dibler Drive

Shippensburg. PA 17257

Applicart does not possess a Resident Producer license.

Applicant. on June 22_ 2003. pleaded no contest to Thefi. a
misdemeanor, in the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County.
Pennsvivania and was sentenced to restitution and sixty (60) months

under the supervision of probation. and costs.

Apphcant failed to pav Pennsylvania state taxes in 2016

Applicant. on November 17. 2021. entered into a deferred payment
agreement with the Pennsyivama Department of Revenue. with final

payment due January 10, 2023,

Apphcant electronicallv submitted an application for a Reswdent Producer
license on June 30, 2021, wherein, she fuled to disclose her criminal

historv and delinquent tax obligation
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In accord with the above Findings ol Fact and applicable provisions of

law. the Insurance Department concludes and {inds the followmg Conclusions of Law,

a)

b

()

(d}

(e)

i

Applicant s subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

40 PS8 §310.11(1) prohibits a licensee or an applicant for a license from
providing incorrect. misleading. incomplete or false information to the

Department in a heense apphication

Applicant’s activities described in paragraph 3(f) violate 40 P S. §

IO

40 PS5 § 310.11(2) prolubits a heensee or an applicant trom violating the
msurance laws or regulations of this Commonwealth or a subpoena or

order of the commussioner or of another state’s insurance commissioner

Applicant’s activities described above in paragraphs 3(c). 3{d) and 3()

viokate 40 P.S. § 310 11(2).

40 P.S. § 310.11(13) prohibits a licensee or an applicant from failing to
pay state mcome tax or comphy with any adnmimistrative or court order

directing the payment of state income tax



()

ihy

]

i

tk)

i

Apphicant’s activities described in paragraph 3(d) violale J0P S §

JHLT1¢13),

40 P.5. § 3101 1(15) prolbits a licensce or an applicant trom
committing a misdemeanor that mvolves the misuse or thefl of monev or

property befongzing o another person

Applicant’s activittes deseribed in paragraph 3(c¢) violale 40 P S §

J10.EI(ES).

40 P.5.§ 310.11(20} prohibits a hicensee or an applicant from
demonstrating a lack of general fitness. competence or reltability
sufficient to satisfv the Department that the hcensee 1s worthy of

fLicensure

Applicant’s activities described in paragraphs 3(c) through 3(f) violate

0PS §310.11020)

Applicant’s violations of 40 P.S. § 310111, (2). (13). (153) and (20) are

punishable by the following. under 40 P.5_§ 31091

i suspension. revacation or refusal to 1ssue the license:

(it} imposition of a civil penalty not 10 exceed live thousand dollars

(3$5.000.00) for everv violation of the Act:



{ii) an order to cease and desist: and

(v} any other conditions as the Commissioner deems appropriate

ORDER

In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. and

as a condition of licensure. the Insurance Department orders and Applicant consents o

the foliowing

{a)

i)

fch

Apphicant shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

Applicant shall pay a civil penalty of one hundred fifty doflars ($1350 00)
1o the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama. Payment of this penalty shall be
made by certified check or money order, payable to the Commonywvealth
of Pennsyivania. Pavment should be directed to the Pennsvlvania
Insurance Department. Bureau of Licensing and Enforcement. 1227
Strawberrv Square, Harrisburg, Pennsvivania 17120, Payment may be
enclosed with the Consent Order. but must be pad in any event no later

than ftourteen { 14) davs afier the date of the Consent Order.,

Applicant shall be compliant with all tax ebligations including but not
limited o, fully and timely complying with anv agreed upon Payment
Plan entered mto with the Department of Revenue and otherwise umely

and accurately filling anv and all requisite tax returns

e



{d)y

{elh

in

Upon demand by the Insurance Department, Applicant shall provide full.
complete and immediate proof of compliance with anv Payment Plan. or
any other obligation with the Departiment of Revenue, in a manner and
form acceptable o the Pennsylvania Insurance Deparument. Further
Apphcant acknowledges that this proviston must be stricthy adhered to:
tailure to comply with this provision shall, in and of itself. be a matenal
breach of this Order and an independent basis for suspending and/or

revoking Applicant’s license,

Should Apphcant fail to make any pavment by its due date. Applicant’s
licenses may be immediately suspended or revoked by the Pennsylvania
Insurance Department. Applicant acknowledges that this provision must
be stnictly adhered to: fatiure to comply with this provision shail, in and
of itself. be a material breach of the Order and an independent basis for

suspending and revoking Applicant’s license

Applicant’s licenses may be immediately suspended by the Department
following its investigation and determination that (1) any terms of this
Order have not been complied with, or (1) anv confirmed complaint
against Appltcant is accurate and a statute or regulation has been
violated. The Department’s right to act under this section is limited o a

period of three (3) vears trom the date of this Order

Applicant specifically waives her right to prior notice of said suspension,
but will be entitled to a hearing upon wnitten request received by the

Department no later than thirty (30} days after the date the Department

s



mailed to Applicant by certified mail. return receipt requested.
notification of said suspension, which hearing shall be scheduled for a
date within sixty (60) days of the Departiment’s receipt of Applicant’s

writlen request

h At the hearing referred 0 1n paragraph 3(g) of this Order. Applicant shall

have the burden ot demonstrating that she 1s worthy of a ficense.

1} In the event Apphicant’s licenses are suspended pursuant to paragraph
3(1) above. and Applicant either fails to request a hearing within thirty
{30) days or at the hearing fails 1o demonstrate that she is worthy of a

license. Apphicant’s suspended heenses shall be revoked.

6 In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach
of any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law contained herein. the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies
available. including but not lmited to the foliowing The Department mav enforce the
provisions of this Order in an admunistrative action pursuant to the Administrative
Agency Law. supra. or other refevant provisions of law: or. if applicable. the Department
may enforce the provisions of this Order inany other court of law or equity having

Junsdiction

7 Alternativelv. in the event the Insurance Department {inds there has been
a breach of any of the provisions of this Order. the Department may declare this Order to
be null and void and. thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriale action pursuant

o the Administrative Agency Law, supra. or other relevant provision of law.



8 In any such enforcement proceeding, Applicant may contest whether a
breach of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the FFindings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9 Apphcant hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of hmitations and

appheation of the doctrine of laches for purposes of anyv enforcement of this Order

10 This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to
the matters referred to heren. and 1t mav not be amended or moditied except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

" Thus Order shall be final upon cxecution by the Insurance Department
Only the Insurance Commissioner or a dulv authorized delegee is authorized to bind the
Insurance Department with respect to the setdement of the alteged violations of law
contamned herein. and this Censent Order is not etfective until executed by the Insurance

Commussioner or duly awthorized delegee

BY:

INDA MICHELLE MARLIN, Applid

COMMONWLEALTIYOI PENNSYLVANIA
By: DAVID J. BUONO JR.

Acting Deputy Insurance Commisstoner

ant




